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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals 

Wednesday, June 10, 2020 

Electronic Meeting, pursuant to Executive Order 2020-75 
 

Please join this meeting from your computer, tablet or smartphone. 
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/424175645 

 
You can also dial in using your phone. 

United States: +1 (571) 317-3122 
 

Access Code: 424-175-645 

 

AGENDA 

 

1. Call to order 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag 

 

3. Roll call of the Board 

 

4. Correspondence  

 

5. Approval of agenda 

 

6. Call to the public  

  

7. Variance requests 

 

a) ZBA 20-0003 

Owner:  Leonard and Melissa Morgan 

Location: 2946 Indian Trail Dr. 

 Pinckney, MI  48169 

Parcel ID: 15-32-402-015 

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 2,594-square foot two-

story dwelling. The dwelling would have a 1.1-foot north front yard setback 

(25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.);  a 5.2-foot east side yard 

setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard setback of 10.3 feet (15-foot 

aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 4); and a 41.1-foot 

south rear setback from the ordinary high water mark of Base Line Lake (50-

foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 3).  A 134-square foot 

balcony would have a 41.1-foot setback from the OHM (44-foot setback from 

the OHM required, Section 8.18.2).  Total lot coverage would be 52 percent, 

(maximum 50 percent lot coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7). 

 

 

 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/424175645
tel:+15713173122,,424175645


 

b) ZBA 20-0005 

Owner:  Dennis J. Pennington 

Location: 5313 Gallagher Blvd.  

  Whitmore Lake, MI 48189 

Parcel ID: 15-27-301-201 

Request: Variance application to permit the construction of a 12-foot by 15-foot 

detached accessory structure. The accessory structure will have an eight-foot 

setback from the boundary or edge of a regulated wetland (50-foot setback 

from the boundary or edge of any regulated wetland required, Section 

9.9.3.B.1).   

 

8. New/Old business  

a) Approval of May 13, 2020 ZBA Regular Meeting Minutes 

b) Memo of Findings for ZBA 20-0002 

c) Memo of Findings for ZBA 20-0004 

 

9. Adjournment 
 



 

   
 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7a 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Amy Steffens, AICP 
 

HEARING 

DATE: 
 

June 10, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-0003 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

2946 Indian Trail Dr. 
TID 15-32-402-015 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Leonard and Melissa 
Morgan 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 2,594-square foot two-
story dwelling. The dwelling would have a 1.1-foot north front yard setback (25-
foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.);  a 5.2-foot east side yard 
setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard setback of 10.3 feet (15-foot 
aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 4); and a 41.1-foot south 
rear setback from the ordinary high water mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot 
setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 3).  A 134-square foot balcony 
would have a 41.1-foot setback from the OHM (44-foot setback from the OHM 
required, Section 8.18.2).  Total lot coverage would be 52 percent, (maximum 50 
percent lot coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7). 

 
ZONING: 

 
WFR (waterfront residential district) 
 

Addendum for June 10, 2020 hearing 

On March 11, 2020, the ZBA considered the following request:  variance application to allow for 
the construction of a two-story, 1,272 square foot dwelling with a 1,269 square foot second 
story. The dwelling will have a 21.7-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback 
required, Section 7.6.1.), and a 2.9-foot east side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side 
yard setback of 7.9 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 4), 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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and a 44-foot south rear yard setback from the ordinary high water mark of Base Line Lake (50-
foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 3), and a total lot coverage of 56 
percent, (maximum 50 percent lot coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7).   

 
After the public hearing, the ZBA tabled the request to allow the applicant time to revise the 
plans to reduce the side yard setback and lot coverage requests.  On May 5, 2020 revised 
plans were submitted and the amended proposed setbacks are noted below. 

 

 
Existing Proposed Required 

Dwelling: South rear (high water mark)  40.4 feet 41.1 feet 50 feet 

Balcony:  South rear (high water mark) -- 41.1 feet 44 feet 

North (front/road side)  27.7 feet 1 foot 25 feet 

West (side) 5.1 feet 5.1 feet 5 feet (15-foot 
aggregate) East (side) (Variance) 2.8 feet 5.2 feet 10 feet 

Lot Coverage (Variance) 

Buildings: 41% 

All Impervious 
Surfaces: 60% 

Buildings: 41% 

All Impervious 
Surfaces: 52% 

Buildings: 35% 

All Impervious Surfaces: 
40% (OR up to 50% with 
Eng. Grading plan) 

 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 

district or zone.  

The existing garage was granted variance approval in 2015 to have a 0.7-foot front yard setback; 

the garage was proposed to have a 12/12 pitch roof, a 240-square foot unfinished storage attic 

space, and no windows facing the road.  The current proposal is for a second story to be built over 

the garage with a 1.1-foot front yard setback, with a dormer and two windows facing the road.  

Accessory structures and living space have difference setback requirements because of the way 

these spaces are used and the privacy concerns surrounding the use.  A typical garage is used for 

parking and storage and is a more acceptable use within the setback, as evidenced by the 

township’s adoption of reduced front setbacks for accessory structures.  Conversely, living space 

setbacks help define the character of the neighborhood, define the scale of residential streets, and 

provide privacy between living spaces on adjacent and adjoining residential lots. A second story 

with a 1-foot setback from a property boundary, where one does not now exist, is not due to an 

exceptional or extraordinary circumstance applicable to the property involved that does not apply 

generally to other properties in the same district or zone.  The lot is relatively small in size but staff 

has demonstrated that a compliant dwelling can be constructed on this lot.  Personal preference 

drives the need for the variance for a second story living space at 1 foot from the property 

boundary, not a condition of the property. 

 

This subject site is a 4,164 square foot lot that abuts Base Line Lake to the south, requiring a 50-

foot setback from the Ordinary High Water Mark (OHM) whereas the proposed house will have a 

41.1-foot from the OHM.  The balcony would have also have a 41.1-foot setback from the OHM 
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where a 44-foot setback would be required; the existing house does not have a balcony.  The 

existing and proposed dwelling and the balcony would comply with the required 30-foot setback 

from the rear property boundary.  The setback from the OHM applies to all properties in the district 

and throughout the township and is not a condition exceptional to the subject site when a 

compliant dwelling could be constructed. 

 

Because the lot is less than 60 feet wide in WFR zoning district the lot has reduced side yard 

setbacks of an aggregate of 15 feet. The current single-story dwelling has an aggregate side yard 

setback of 7.9 feet; proposed is a two-story dwelling that increases the bulk of the non-conforming 

side yard setback. The proposed dwelling would be constructed with the existing 5.1-foot west 

side yard setback and a 5.2-foot east side yard setback for an aggregate side yard setback of 10.3 

feet.  Only 7.7 linear feet of a covered porch in the north east corner of the dwelling would have a 

5.2-foot east side yard setback; other than the 42 square feet of the covered porch the remainder 

of the dwelling would have a 12.2-foot aggregate side yard setback.  The platted walkway to the 

east does provide an additional buffer, however, to the dwelling immediately to the east and a 

deviation to the east property boundary could be a reasonable deviation from the ordinance. 

 

Finally, the application submitted for the 2015 variance request indicated that with the addition of 

the garage total lot coverage would be 37.7 percent and total impervious surface coverage would 

be 41.9 percent.  However, the application submitted with the current variance request indicates 

that the existing total impervious surface coverage is 60 percent which was not granted variance 

approval.  The ordinance allows up to 50 percent lot coverage with the submittal of an engineered 

grading and drainage plan.  The proposed project would provide 52 percent total impervious 

surface coverage.  Impervious coverage could be reduced by reducing the amount of patio pavers 

on the lot or using engineered pervious pavers.  Any lot coverage over 50 percent, even if granted 

a variance, would require an engineered grading and drainage plan to be submitted. 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 

possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 

variance.  

There are 16 existing homes within 300 feet of the subject site. The average size of the homes 

within 300 feet of the subject lot is approximately 2,000 square feet, and the proposed dwelling 

would be 2,541 square feet, attached to the existing 504 square foot garage. 

 

A substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a particular 

architectural design. The proposed dwelling, in the same footprint as the existing home, is a 

personal preference of the property owners. The home could be redesigned and reconfigured to 

meet the required setbacks. Based on the request to rebuild a single family dwelling, there is a 
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compliant location on the property for a new two story single family dwelling with a 960 square foot 

footprint (24 feet by 40 feet)  

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such zone 

or district in which the property is located.  

The demolition of a single-story dwelling and construction of a new two-story single-family dwelling 

with a larger footprint with deficient setbacks would have an increased impact to surrounding 

properties. The ordinance requirement for these required setbacks is intended to provide 

adequate space, open vistas, and privacy throughout neighborhoods and between structures on 

smaller residential lots. It is encouraged to construct a more compliant dwelling on the lot to 

decrease the impact on surrounding properties.  

 
 

Picture 1: Existing Single Story:  

 
 
 Picture 2: Second Story Addition that meets the setback requirement
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 Picture 3: Second Story Addition that is setback the same distance as the existing 
structure:  

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives 

of the master plan of the Township.  

The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan.  This area 

envisions waterfront and natural river district zoning closely tied to the lakes and Huron River. The 

proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the Master Plan. 

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a 

nature.  

The subject site is a residentially zoned, developed, and used property. While the site is 4,164 

square feet a compliant buildable area is available. The proposed location of the new home is a 

personal preference and is not a condition specific to the subject site. 

 

There is no condition or situation that is so general or recurrent a nature as to warrant approval of 

the proposed variance request. A home of a smaller size could comply with the required front and 

side yard setback standards and ordinary high water mark setback standards. The lot coverage 

could also be reduced by decreasing the size of the patio and other sidewalks on the property.  

  

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use which 
is not permitted by right within the district.  

The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not change the 

use.  
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7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land. 

The home could be redesigned and reconfigured to meet the required setbacks. Based on the 

request to rebuild a single family dwelling, there is a compliant location on the property for a new 

two story single family dwelling with a 960 square foot footprint (24 feet by 40 feet).  

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 

standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 

shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
 
Staff recommends an approval to the requested variance considering a thorough review and 
discussion among ZBA members of the surrounding impacts and any other potential options for the 
homeowner to redesign an addition of additional living space to the existing home. 
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, evaluate 
the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the application. In 
the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s discussion and 
analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should direct staff to prepare 
a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to accompany the hearing 
minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Denial Motion: 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-003 at 2946 Indian Trail Dr. to allow for the construction 
of a two-story dwelling with a 1.1-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard setback required, 
Section 7.6.1.);  a 41.1-foot south rear setback from the ordinary high water mark of Base Line Lake 
(50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 3).  A 134-square foot balcony would have 
a 41.1-foot setback from the OHM (44-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 8.18.2).  Total lot 
coverage would be 52 percent, (maximum 50 percent lot coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7). 
 
The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, five, or seven of Section 6.5 of the 
Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and as 
presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings 
for the project.    
 
Approval Motion:  
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-003 at 2946 Indian Trail Dr. to allow for the 
construction of a two-story dwelling with a 5.2-foot east side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate 
side yard setback of 10.3 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 4); 
 
The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township 
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the 
Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight and as presented in the 
staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.    
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Exhibits for the June 10, 2020 hearing 

A: revised plans submitted May 5, 2020 (large sized prints not in digital packet) 

B: application materials and site plan for March 11, 2020 ZBA hearing  

C: 2015 approved garage elevations  

D: 2015 ZBA meeting minutes 

E:  DPW utilities review 

F: Staff suggested site plan 

G:  March 11, 2020 ZBA minutes 
 
 

Addendum for May 13, 2020 hearing 

On May 5, 2020, the applicant’s agent submitted plans that require additional legal notice before 
the request can be docketed for a public hearing. Therefore, this request will be scheduled for 
the next available hearing. 
 

Staff report for March 11, 2020 

 

Project Description 

The subject site is a 4,300-square foot lot that fronts onto Indian Trail Drive to the north, Base Line 
Lake to the south, and single family dwellings are located to the north, east, and west of the site. 
The existing dwelling is one-story 1,550 square foot, with a detached 504 square foot garage.  
 
If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a two-story, 1,272 square foot 
dwelling with a 1,269 square foot second story. The dwelling will have a 21.7-foot north front yard 
setback (25-foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.), a 2.9-foot east side yard setback, 
resulting in an aggregate side yard setback of 7.9 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback 
required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 4), and a 44-foot south rear yard setback from the ordinary high water 
mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 3), Lot 
coverage, will be 56 percent, (Maximum 50 percent lot coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7). 
 
The dwelling’s existing and proposed setbacks are noted in the table below. 

 
Existing Proposed Required 

South (high water mark) (Variance) 44 feet 44 feet 50 feet 

North (front/road side) (Variance) 27.7 feet 21.7 feet 25 feet 

West (side) 5 feet 5 feet 5 feet 
(15 ft. aggregate) 

East (side) (Variance) 2.9 feet 2.9 feet 10 feet 

Lot Coverage (Variance) 

Buildings: 41% 

All Impervious 
Surfaces: 60% 

Buildings: 43% 

All Impervious 
Surfaces: 56% 

Buildings: 35% 

All Impervious Surfaces: 
40% (OR up to 50% with 
Eng. Grading plan) 

 
Based on FEMA’s Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM), a portion of the site lies within the 100-year 
floodplain.  Any development of this site would require an elevation certificate. Hamburg Township 
participates in the National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP).  Proper enforcement of the building 



 

8 

code standards is a prerequisite of the township’s participation in the NFIP.  In NFIP communities, 
flood insurance must be purchased as a condition of obtaining a federally insured mortgage in 
federally identified 100-year floodplain areas. If the location of the proposed addition and location 
of the existing dwelling is found to be in the floodplain, the top of the bottom floor must be at least 
one-foot above the base flood elevation. An Elevation Certificate must be provided prior to issuing 
a land use permit.  

The image below indicates the “AE” (100-year) Flood Zone of Base Line Lake. 

 

History and Information about the property 

This subject site is a 4,300 square foot lot that is approximately 39 feet wide at the street (north) 
and 45 feet wide at the lake (south). There is a 10-foot wide platted walkway to the east of this 
site, which is a designated walkway to provide access to the lake for the property owners within 
the Glenwood on the Lakes subdivision. There is a 25-foot wide platted unimproved right of way 
for Indian Trail Dr. in front of the lot (platted in 1922). Additionally, there is a platted 60-foot wide 
right of way also for Indian Trail Dr. part of the Tamarina Subdivision Plat of 1961, which is north 
of the Glenwood on the Lakes plat. The property abuts the water, requiring a 50-foot setback from 
the Ordinary High Water Mark of Base Line Lake. 

A variance request for the garage was approved in May 2015 to have a 0.7-foot front yard 
setback, where a 15-foot setback would be required. The garage is now existing (24 feet wide by 
21 feet deep) and the proposal is to attach the new home to the garage. This variance request 
was approved based on these reasons: the small size of the lot, the location of the existing home, 
the location of the traveled roadway, and the walkway to the east. 

 
Standards of Review  

The Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) decision in this matter is to be based on the findings of facts to 

support the following standards. The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold 

typeface followed by staff’s analysis of the project as it relates to these standards. A variance may be 

granted only if the ZBA finds that all of the following requirements are met. 
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8. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 

the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district 

or zone.  

This subject site is a 4,300 square foot lot that abuts the water, requiring a 50-foot setback 

from the Ordinary High Water Mark of Base Line Lake, where the proposed house will be 44 

feet from the water. Additionally, all WFR zoned properties require the primary structure to 

have a 25-foot front yard setback. Both setback requirements are intended to provide 

adequate space, open vistas, and privacy throughout neighborhoods and between structures 

on smaller residential lots. The required front yard setback is 25 feet, the current house is 

setback 27.7 feet. The proposed house would be setback from the front property line at 21.7 

feet and attached to the garage.  

Because the lot is less than 60 feet wide in WFR zoning district the lot has reduced side yard 

setbacks of an aggregate of 15 feet. The current single story house has an aggregate side 

yard setback of 7.9 feet, however proposed is a two-story house that increases the footprint of 

the non-conforming side yard setback. The proposed new house would be constructed at the 

same side yard setbacks as the existing house, at 5 feet from the west side property line and 

2.9 feet to the east side property line, leaving an aggregate side yard of 7.9 feet.  

There is no exceptional or extraordinary circumstance of condition applicable to the property 

involved that does not apply to other properties in the same district or zone.    

 

9. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 

property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 

possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 

variance.  

There are 16 existing homes within 300 feet of the subject site. The average size of the homes 

within 300 feet of the subject lot is approximately 2,000 square feet, and the proposed dwelling 

would be 1,272 square feet, attached to the existing 504 square foot garage. 

A substantial property right is not preserved based on granting a variance for a particular 

architectural design. The proposed dwelling, in the same footprint as the existing home, is a 

personal preference of the property owners. The home could be redesigned and reconfigured 

to meet the required setbacks. Based on the request to rebuild a single family dwelling, there is 

a compliant location on the property for a new two story single family dwelling with a 960 

square foot footprint (24 feet by 40 feet) (Exhibit D).  

 

10. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 

the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such zone 

or district in which the property is located.  

The existing home is setback an aggregate of 7.9 feet to the side property lines, and currently 

44 feet from the Ordinary High Water Mark. The proposed house would also have these same 

setbacks. The existing house is 27.7 feet setback from the front lot line, and the proposed 
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house would be 21.7 feet to the front lot line, where 25 feet is required; therefore increasing 

the non-conformity on the lot. The demolition of a single-story dwelling and construction of a 

new two-story single family dwelling with a larger footprint at the same side yard setbacks 

would have an increased impact to surrounding properties. The ordinance requirement for 

these required setbacks is intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy 

throughout neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots. It is encouraged 

to construct a more compliant dwelling on the lot to decrease the impact on surrounding 

properties.  
 

11. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives 

of the master plan of the Township.  

The subject site is in the North Chain of Lakes planning area of the Master Plan.  This area 

envisions waterfront and natural river district zoning closely tied to the lakes and Huron 

River. The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the 

Master Plan. 

 

12. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 

of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a 

nature.  

The subject site is a residentially zoned, developed, and used property. The site is 4,300 

square feet, with a compliant buildable area on the property for a single family dwelling. 

The proposed location of the new home is a personal preference and is not a condition 

specific to the subject site. 

There is no condition or situation that is so general or recurrent a nature as to warrant 

approval of the proposed variance request. A home a smaller size could comply with the 

required front and side yard setback standards and ordinary high water mark setback 

standards. The lot coverage could also be reduced by decreasing the size of the patio and 

other sidewalks on the property.   

13. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The use of the site is single-family residential and the proposed variance would not change 

the use.  
 

14. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land. 
The home could be redesigned and reconfigured to meet the required setbacks. Based on the 
request to rebuild a single family dwelling, there is a compliant location on the property for a 
new two story single family dwelling with a 960 square foot footprint (24 feet by 40 feet).  

 
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 

standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 

shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions). 
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Recommendation  
 
Staff recommends an approval to the requested variance considering a thorough review and 
discussion among ZBA members of the surrounding impacts and any other potential options for the 
homeowner to redesign an addition of additional living space to the existing home. 
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, evaluate 
the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the application. In 
the motion to deny or approve the project the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s discussion and 
analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  The ZBA then should direct staff to prepare 
a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to accompany the hearing 
minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Denial Motion: 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-003 at 2946 Indian Trail Dr. to allow for the construction 
of a two-story dwelling. The dwelling will have a 21.7-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard 
setback required, Section 7.6.1.), a 5.2-foot east side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side 
yard setback of 10.3 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 4), and a 
41.1-foot south setback from the ordinary high water mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot setback from 
the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 3). An elevated deck will have a 41.1-foot setback from the OHM 
(44-foot setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn3.)  The proposed lot coverage would be 56 percent, 
(maximum 50 percent lot coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7). 
 
The variance does not meet variance standards one, two, five, or seven of Section 6.5 of the 
Township Ordinance and a practical difficulty does not exist on the subject site when the strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at tonight’s hearing and as 
presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings 
for the project.    
 
Approval Motion:  
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-003 at 2946 Indian Trail Dr. to allow for the 
construction of a two-story dwelling. The dwelling will have a 21.7-foot north front yard setback (25-
foot front yard setback required, Section 7.6.1.), a 5.2-foot east side yard setback, resulting in an 
aggregate side yard setback of 10.3 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1. 
fn. 4), and a 41.1-foot south setback from the ordinary high water mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot 
setback from the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 3). An elevated deck will have a 41.1-foot setback 
from the OHM (44-foot setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn3.)  The proposed lot coverage would be 56 
percent, (maximum 50 percent lot coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. fn. 7). 
 
The variance does meet variance standards one through seven of Section 6.5 of the Township 
Ordinance and a practical difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the 
Zoning Ordinance standards are applied as discussed at the meeting tonight and as presented in the 
staff report.  The Board directs staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.    
 
 
Exhibits 
Exhibit A: Application Materials 
Exhibit B: Site plan  
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Exhibit C: Construction Plans (Hard copy only - plans too large to include in digital packet) 
Exhibit D: Staff drawn revised site plan 
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Street:

5. Appellant (lf different than

(oufi+ L'/ot{ Statel+l L

'.t+^i 5 Qr)
y9t 76

E-mail Address: VsV -jaa * L/? o
,^-1,

Un*rgofl-lr state WE

6. Year Property was Acquired:_ ZonngDistrict: /,1 F tz Flood ptain y'g, /tn ''r, *u
7. Size orlot: rront 3gl x"*E/b 

-side 
t l23.YJ side z 106,33 sq ( /3 fC Sq *r

I l. Dimensions of Existing Structure (s) lst rrco, 18V32,3t 2nd Floor - Garage-)l-p-\!--

12. Dimensions of Proposed Stmcture (s) rstFtoor 19X32-3 2nd rbr, -!! Y,)1,b|-ourug" )t x2'l
13. Present Use of Prope rty, 5r*>VC*t T+++ {r-V }U.ne
14. Percentage of Existing Structure (s) to be demolished, if lo o/o

15. Has there been any past variances on this property? Ves-!- No-

16. If so, state case # and resolution of varianc " uppli"utio, G\M,/+G€ ?{ltr,|rl- ?&O ? 6lif\ S ffiF A'c.{(-

17. Please indicate the type ofyariance or zoning ordinance interpretation requested:

Ftzu^tr 6rqcJ< 4 e6 st1€ S{rB+ctA . LoT- aro's-LA\G€

6n/tl-: // 7. EV€rL Nc bO 7o

Prto\osa ! Futtldb '^fi7" Eut€Llft+tPb {(o7o

JFpczU*s€ 27" fl€OacE Co v€',LACig ,Z

r@st

d

EXHIBIT B: APPLICATION 
MATERIALS 



18. Please explain how the project meets each of the following standards:
a) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved that do not apply

generally to other properties in the same district or zone.

AaT -s r z{ vf,rzr S rt 4/-L

b) That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment ofa substantial property right possessed by other properry
in the same zone and vicinity. The possibility of increased financial retum shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

Srvl?tt fi 2ttc-o*6( € arZA4

c) That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious
to the properfy or improvements in such zone or district in which the properry is located.

e,( r€r'o//c- /,+tT Etz,zrz€NT G U'tLO trJG /-t ,-t€5

d) That the ganting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the master plan of the Township.

/ltL,L /./07 {FtZa p nS ffil /z-*'t/

e) That the condition or situation ofthe specific piece ofproperty, or the intended use ofsaid property, for which the variance is
sought, is not ofso general or recurrent a nature.

*&C a,rrP -ty' frt ot6 faaT /2, r'f Lnt€s

f) Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use which is not permitted by right within the
district;

C) The variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.

/

. I hereby certii/ that I am the owner ofthe subject property or have been authorized to act on behalfofthe owner(s) and that all ofthe
statements and attachments are true and correct to the best of my knowledge and belief.
. I acknowledge that approval of a variance only grants that which was presented to the ZBA.
. I acknowledge that I have reviewed the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, The ZBA Application and the ZBA Checklist and have
submitted all of the required information.
. I acknowledge that filing of this application grants access to the Township to conduct onsite investigation of the property in order to
review this application.
' I understand that the house or property must be marked with the street address clearly visible from the roadway.
. I understand that there will be a public hearing on this item and that either the property owner or appellants shall be in attendance at
that hearing.
. I understand that a Land Use Permit is required prior to construction if a variance is granted.
. I understand that any order of the ZBA permitting the erection alteration of a building will be one (l) year (12 months),

8 of the Township Zoningunless a valid building permit is obtained and the project is started and proceeds to completion (See

Ordinance)

l4l-10?6
S Date S

6.

o



VARIANCE (ZBA) APPLICATION CHECKLIST:

Eight (8) sets of plans must be submitted. The sets are for the individual use of the Zoning Board members and for the
Township's records. None will be returned to you. The Land Use Permit will not be released until three (3) final
construction blueprints and three (3) copies of your site plan are submitted which have been prepared according to the

variances granted and conditions imposed at the appeals meeting.

! Zonins Board of Apoeals Aoplication Form

n Site (plot) Plan with the followins information:

Location and width of road(s) and jurisdiction (public or private road).

Location and dimensions of existing/proposed construction.

Dimensions, designation, and heights of existing structures on property clearly marked.

Dimensions of property (lot lines).

Location and dimensions of required setbacks.

Measurement from each side of existing and proposed structure to the property lines.

All easements.

Any bodies of water (lake, stream, river, or canal) with water body name.

Distance proposed structure and existing structures are from any body of water.

Septic tank and field, sewer (grinder pump), and water well.

All areas requiring variances clearly marked with dimensions and amount of variance requested.

Any outstanding topographic features that should be considered (hills, drop-offs, trees, boulders, etc.)

Any other information which you may feel is pertinent to your appeal.

If the variance is to a setback requirement a licensed professional stamp shall be on the site plan.

E Preliminarv sketch plans:

a) Elevation plans:

tr Existing and proposed grade

tr Finished floor elevations

tr Plate height

tr Building height

tr Roof pitch

b) Floor plans:

tr Dimension of exterior walls

tr Label rooms

tr Clearly identifu work to be done

tr Location offloorabove and floorbelow
c) All other plans you may need to depict the variance you're requesting (surveys, grading plans, drainage plans,

elevation certificates, topographical surveys, etc.)

E Proof of Ownershin: lnclude one of the following:
a) Warranty Deed - showing title transaction bearing Livingston County Register of Deeds stamps, OR
b) Notarized letter of authorization from seller of properly giving the purchaser authorization to sign a Land Use

Permit.

tr
tr
!
tr
tr
u
tr
tr
tr
tr
!
tr
tr
tr



VARIANCE PROCESS:

Once a project is submitted:
The Zoning Administrator will review your submittal to make sure you have submitted a complete set of project plans (1

week if complete).

Once the project has been deemed complete by the Zoning Administrator:
The project will be scheduled for a Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) hearing. ZBAhearings are held the second Wednesday
of each month. Your project will need to be deemed complete by the ZoningAdministrator a minimum of three (3) weeks
prior to a hearing in order to be scheduled for that hearing.

Once the project has been scheduled for a ZBA hearing:
All properfy owners within a three hundred (300) foot radius of the subject properry shall be notified if the date and time of
the public hearing on your variance request and the basic nature ofyour proposed project and variances being requested,

and the owner's name and address of the subject property. Notices will be sent on or before fifteen (15) days prior to the

date ofthe hearing.

A public hearing notice stating all appeals for a given date will be published in the Tuesday edition ofthe Livingston County
Daily Press & Argus fifteen ( I 5 ) days prior to the date of the hearing.

At the ZBA meeting/hearing:
o You and/or your representative (Lawyer, builder, contractor, relative, friend, etc.) must attend.
o Variance requests/appeals are taken in order of submission.
o Unless your variance request/appeal is tabled due to lack of information, insufficiency of drawings, etc., you will

know the disposition of the appeal at the meeting before you leave.

o No Land Use Permits will be available for pick up on the night of the meeting, so please do not ask the Zoning
Administrator for them that night You may bring the requirements for the Land Use Permit to the Township
Zoning Department on the nert business day.

o In the event that the Zoning Board of Appeals does not srant your variance request there will be no refund of the
filing fee, as it pays for administration costs, the member's reviewing and meeting time, and noticing costs in the
newspaper and for postage.

. Rehearing requests may be charged $200.00 for postage and newspaper costs in addition to the original $500.00
charge, at the discretion of the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Once the project has been approved:

You will need to submit a completed Land Use Permit, three (3) sets of your final construction plans and three (3) copies

of your site plan from which your project will actually be constructed, before your Land Use Permit will be released. If the
Board has made special conditions, they must be met before your Land Use Permit will be released.

If the project is denied:

Section 6.8 (C) of the Hamburg Township ZoningOrdinance states that a one (1) year period must elapse before a rehearing

ofthe appeal "except on grounds ofnewly-discovered evidence or proofofchanged conditions found upon inspection of
the Zoning Board of Appeals to be valid."

Section 6.8 (E) of the Zoning Ordinance governs appeals to Circuit Court. If you desire to appeal the decision of the Zoning
Board of Appeals, you need to contact your attorney for filing appeals to Circuit Court.



VARIANCE STANDARDS:

Variance: (definition) A modification of the literal provisions of the zoning ordinance granted when strict enforcement
would cause undue hardship due to circumstances unique to the individual property for which the variance is granted.

Section 6.5 (C) & (D) of the Township Zoning Ordinance:

A. Where, owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions of this ZoningOrdinance would involve
practical difficulties, the ZoningBoard of Appeals shall have power upon appeal in specific cases to authorize such

variation or modification of the provisions of this ZoningOrdinance with such conditions and safeguards as it may
determine, as may be in harmony with the spirit of this ZoningOrdinance and so that public safety and welfare be

secured and substantialjustice done. No such variance or modification of the provisions of this Zoning Ordinance
shall be granted unless it appears that, at a minimum, the applicant has proven a plag11g4]_diffigqlry and that all the

following facts and conditions exist:

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property
involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same district or zone.

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment ofa substantial property right
possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The possibility of increased financial
return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to the public
welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such zone or district in which the
property is located.

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the master
plan of the Township.

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of said properfy,
for which the variance is sought, is not ofso general or recurrent a nature.

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use which is not
permitted by right within the district.

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the land.

B. For the purpose of the above, a "practical difficulty" exists on the subject land when the strict compliance with the
Zoning Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness,
shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic conditions), and the
applicant has proven all of the standards set forth in Section 6.5 (C) (l) through (7). Demonstration of practical
difficultv shall focus on the subject properfy or use ofthe subject property, and not on the applicant personally.

C. In consideration of all appeals and all proposed variations to this ZoningOrdinance, the ZoningBoard of Appeals
shall, before making any variations from this Zoning Ordinance in a specific case, determine that the standards set
fofth above have been met, and that the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or unreasonably increase the congestion in public streets, or increase the danger of fire or
endanger the public safety, or unreasonably diminish or impair established property values within the surrounding
area, or in any other respect impair the public health, safety, or welfare of the inhabitants of the Township.



Leonard C. Morgan

2/4/2020

Hamburg Township
Re: Pa rcel lD#4715-31-402-015

Dear Hamburg Township:

We have been working closely with Bruce Donovan, of Bruce Donovan Construction a

Hamburg, Michigan firm to develop a renovation plan for our retirement home located

at 2946 lndian Trail, as per the parcel lD# identified above.

We would like to formally grant permission for Bruce to present an overview of our

building plans and pull permits on our behalf to expedite the process.

With Bruce's construction experience and years of working collaboratively with this

Township we're confident that he will be able to give you a much clearer and concise

summary of the project, and permits being requested than we, the property owner

could.

So please accept this signed and notarized letter as Mr. Donovan's authority to request

and manage pe its as needed.

/rA,*o
oale /

I '/'tozo
Date

Leo na Morgan

Melissa Morgan

* **NOTARY ON FOLLOWING PAGE+*i

967o Marshall Rd. South Lyon, MI 48176
248-277-8322

leonardcmorgan @ gmail.com



State of Michigan
County of Livingston

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 4th day of February by
Leonard Morgan and Melissa Morgan, who are personally known to me.

c
C

. Ste in, Nota
ou nty of Residence: ngston

Notary Expires: I / 5 / 2022

ffi CARRIE A STEIN
IIOTARY PUBLIC . MICHIGA'I

LIVINGSIOiI COI]NTY
ACTING IN T]tE CO]NTY OF

MY @rrMrssloN ExPrREs AIJG. 5.2@

(,.
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EXHIBIT C: 2015 GARAGE ELEVATIONS 





HAMBURG TOWNSHIP ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 

Wednesday May 13, 2015 

Hamburg Township Hall 

10405 Merrill Rd., P.O. Box 726 

Hamburg, Michigan 48139 

7:00 p.m. 

 

1.  Call to order 

 

The meeting was called to order by Commissioner Wiggle at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2.  Pledge to the flag 

 

3.  Roll Call 

 Present:  Wiggle, Eckman, Neilson, Stefansky, and Preibe 

 Also Present:  Scott Pacheco, Zoning and Planning Commission Administrator 

  

4.  Correspondence - None 

 

5.  Approval of the Agenda 

 

Motioned by Jim Neilson and Supported by Stefansky to approve the agenda as presented. 

Voice Vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0  Absent:  0  MOTION CARRIED 

 

6.  Call to the public for any item not on the agenda at 7:02 p.m.  There was no response.  Thus, the call 

was closed at 7:03 p.m. 

 

7.  Variance Requests 

 

7A: 4222 SHOREVIEW LANE ZBA 15-004 

 

Commissioner Wiggle introduced the variance Case Number 2015-004 at 4222 Shoreview Lane, 

Whitmore, Lake, Michigan 48189 Parcel ID# 15-33-110-040. The variance is requested to allow a 

remodel and addition of an existing home. The addition will add 2,696 square feet of space to the 

existing 1,318 square foot main home. The addition will be 3 feet 8 inches from the south property 

line where 10 feet is required by the code and 18 feet 10 inches from the west property line where 25 

feet is required by the code (Section 7.6.1). An expansion of an existing non-conforming structure 

that encroaches into the required setback requires approval of a variance by the Zoning Board of 

Appeals and the improvements will amount to more than fifty (50) percent of the market value of the 

existing non-conforming building and therefore Zoning Board of Appeals approval is required 

(section 11.3.2). 

Wiggle asked if the applicant or the representative would come up and explain what the hardship or 

practical difficulty would be if the variance was denied. 

 

Scott Mcelrath of Dangerous Architecture presented the project during the presentation he stated that the 

applicants would like to revise the project to eliminate the second story and slightly reduce the footprint.  

 

Andy Eckman: Asked if the ZBA could act on this revision without renoticing the project.  

 

Scott Pacheco: The ZBA could act on the revision by making it a condition of project approval that the 

project be changed to the new proposal because the new proposal decreased the proposed varance requests; 

however, if the ZBA wished to approve the project it would be better to re-notice to allow the surrounding 

property owner an opportunity to review the proposed changes.  

 

Scott Mcelrath: continued to present the revised project explaining that the existing house was not 

conforming and would like to continue that nonconformity. To make the addition more estecically pleasing.  

EXHIBIT D: 2015 ZBA MINUTES 



Jim Nielson: What is the problem with the adding of the 3 additional feet.  

 

Scott Pacheco: The project was noticed as reconstruction of the deck in the same size and location.  

 

Andy Eckman: The staircase is in addition to the 11 by 15 deck correct.  

 

Scott Pacheco: yes  

 

Motion by Tim Wiggle and Support Joyce Preibe to approve the variance application at 6260 

Buskshore Drive to allow reconstruction the deck off of the lake side of the existing structure, 

because as conditioned the variance meets the variance standards of the Township Zoning Ordinance 

Section 6.5 (C) number 1 through 7 as discussed at tonight’s meeting and as stated in the staff report 

provided. The deck will be 36 feet from the high water mark of Buck Lake where 50 feet is required 

by section 7.6.1 of the Township Zoning Ordinance.  The deck shall be the same size (11X15 in 

addition to the stairs) and in the same location as the deck shown on the assessor’s department 

records. Direct Staff to prepare a Memorialization of finding for the project.   

 

Voice Vote:  Ayes:  5  Nays:  0   Absent:  0 

  

MOTION CARRIED 

 

7E: 2946 INDIAN TRAIL ZBA 15-011 

 

Commissioner Wiggle introduced the variance Case Number 2015-011 at 2946 Indian Trail, 

Whitmore Lake, Michigan 48189 Parcel ID# 15-31-402-015. Variance applications to allow 

construction of a 504 square foot detached garage addition. The project will require variances 

because the garage will be 0 feet from the existing structure on the property where 10 feet is required 

(Section 8.3.4), .7’ from the north property line abutting the street where 15 feet is required (Section 

8.3.2), 9.9 feet from the west property line where 10’ is required (Section 8.3.2), and will have a 

building lot coverage of 37.7% were the maximum allowed by the code is 35% (Section 7.6.1). 

 

Joyce Priebe Recused herself because she live across the street from this property.  

 

Wiggle asked if the applicant or the representative would come up and explain what the hardship or 

practical difficulty would be if the variance was denied. 

 

Lenny Morgan the property owner: Explains the reason they need the garage addition and explained the 

property. The neighboring houses are closer to the road right of way.  

 

Andy Eckman: It appears that this new garage will be located against the garage.  

 

Tim Wiggle: Why is this garage zero feet from the existing structure. Why would you not attach this 

structure?  

 

Lenny Morgan: Because of the interior layout there is not a way to connect these two structures.  

 

Tim Wiggle: Not sure if this building construction would be allowed by the fire code.  

 

Andy Eckman: I am not concerned with building code or fire code that will need to be taken care of during 

building permits. Scott what is your opinion of this project?   

 

Scott Pacheco: The subject site is very small, is only 45 feet wide and with the existing house location there 

are extraordinary circumstances with the lot. The roadway is located on the opposite side of the roadway 

easement and there is a 10 foot wide walkway easement to access the lake on the easement side of the 

property. The House is modest in size and is similar in size to the homes in the surrounding area. The 



garage could be reduce to a smaller size or no garage could be required; however, other homes in the area 

have garages.  

 

Tim Wiggle: DPW comments state that the garage will be built over garage and an alternate location should 

be looked at.  

 

Scott Pacheco: The applicant will need to have approval from the DWP however, because this is Portage 

Lake Sewer Area they do allow sewer laterals to be built on top of.  

 

Tim Wiggle: It looks like this garage will be located at a zero setback from the rear property line.  

 

Scott Pacheco: No the project is setback to .7’ from property lines 

 

Scott Pacheco: Reads two correspondence into record one in favor and one against.  

 

Motion by Andy Eckman and Support by Tim Wiggle to approve the variance application at 2946 

Indian Trail to construct a 504 square foot detached garage addition as shown on the project plans 

received by Hamburg Township on April 21, 2015. The project requires variances to allow the 

garage to be 0 feet from the existing structure on the property where 10 feet is required (Section 

8.3.4), .7’ from the north property line abutting the street where 15 feet is required (Section 8.3.2), 

9.9 feet from the west property line where 10’ is required (Section 8.3.2),and will have a building lot 

coverage of 37.7% were the maximum allowed by the code is 35% (Section 7.6.1).  As conditioned the 

proposed project meets the variance standards of the Township Zoning Ordinance Section 6.5 (C) 

number 1 through 7 as discussed at tonight’s meeting and as stated in the staff report provided. 

Because the impermeable lot coverage is greater than 40% a drainage plan is prepared by a by a 

registered engineer or a registered Landscape Architect and approved by the Township Engineer 

will be required prior to issuance of a Land Use Permit. Direct Staff to prepare a Memorialization of 

finding for the project. 

 

Voice Vote:  Ayes:  4  Nays:  0   Abstain:  1 (Preibe)   

 

8.  Approval of the Minutes from the April 9, 2015 Regular Meeting 

 

Motioned by Eckman second by Priebe to approve the minutes of April 9, 2015 along with the 

attached “Memorialization of the “Findings”.   

 

9.  New Business -  

 

Scott Pacheco: There will be on May 20, 2015 a workshop by MIplace called 2015 Placemaking Strategy 

Development Workshop in Howell from 1:30–8:30pm. Anyone interested may attend. First three hours are 

very informative.  

 

Tim Wiggle: Wants ID badges.  

 

Scott Pacheco: Talk to Brenda and get picture taken.  

 

Motion to adjourn the meeting at 8:12 pm by Andy Eckman supported by Jim Nielson.  

 

Voice Vote:  Ayes: 5 Nays:  0   Absent:  0 

 

Scott Pacheco, AICP      The minutes were approved 

Planning and Zoning Director      as presented/corrected:__________ 

 

 

___________________________________________ 

Commissioner’s Signature 



 
 
 
 
 

DPW/UTILITIES DEPT. REVIEW 
 
I have reviewed ZBA Case #       ZBA20-003          located at   2946 Indian Trail   and offer the 
following: 
 
[   ]  The parcel is not on sewers.  
 
[X]  The parcel is serviced by the Portage-Base Lakes Area Water & Sewer Authority. 
 

 The owner is requesting multiple variances to construct a 2-story dwelling that will 
encroach into the rear yard set-back, side year set-back, building lot percentage (%) 
coverage and the impervious lot coverage requirements.  

 
 It appears that the existing sewer service lateral is located on the northeast side of the 

property (see attached sketch).   
 

 Based on the “as-built” drawing for the sewer service lateral location the new home 
location will not interfere with the sanitary sewer structures if this variance is granted.   
 

 The owner or Builder must contact Tony Randazzo at (810) 231-1000 x 214 or via email 
at trandazzo@hamburg.mi.us for completion of the PBLAWSA review and sign-off. 
  
 

The property owner or Builder must contact Miss Dig at 1-800-482-7171 at least 3 days prior to 
any digging or excavation work to confirm the location of the sewer and other utility locations.  
 
 
Dated:      May 6th, 2020         
 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
 
      
Brittany K. Campbell 
Hamburg Township Utilities Coordinator 
 
 
 
 
 

10405 Merrill Road  P.O. Box 157 
Hamburg, MI  48139 
Phone:  810.231.1000   Fax:  810.231.4295 
www.hamburg.mi.us 

EXHIBIT E: DPW REVIEW 



 
The proposed home location will not pose an issue with the location of service lateral location.   
The Utilities Department has no objections to the request for variance if approved by the 
Portage-Base Lakes Sewer Authority. 
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EXHIBIT F: STAFF SITE PLAN 



P.O. Box 157
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Hamburg Township
Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes
Hamburg Township Board Room

\ ednesday, March l l, 2020
7:00 P.M.

l. Call to order:

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m.

2. Pledge to the FIag:

3. Roll call ofthe Board:

Present: Priebe, Watson, Dolaq Auxier, Rill
Absent: None
Also Present: Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator and Brittany Stein, Zoning Coordinator

4. Correspondence: None

5. Approval ofAgenda:

Motion by Auxier, supported by Watson

To approve the agenda as presented

Voice vote: Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Absent: 0 MOTION CARRIED

6. Call to the public:

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda. There was no response. The call
was closed.

7. Variance requests:

a) ZBA 204002
Owner:
Location:

Parcel ID:
Request:

Zalewski Construction Co.
Vacant on Rush Lake Road, west of3267 Rush Lake Road
Pinckney MI 48169
t5-17-302-093
Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,872
square foot dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an attached
42O-square foot garage, and an 80-square foot elevated deck on the dwelling's
north faqade. The dwelling will have a nine-foot setback from a regulated
wetland and the elevated deck will have a two-foot setback from a regulated
wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.8).
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Larry Zalewski, property owner, describcd the request to construct a home with a nine-foot sctback and an elevatcd
deck with a two-foot setback.

Amy Steffens, Zoning Administrator, presented the staff report. Shc stated that thc subject site is a 0. lS-acre parcel
that fronts onto Rush Lake Road to the south and the Rush Lake Hills Golf Club to the north; single-family dwellings
are located to the south and east. The site is unimproved. If approved, the variance request would allow for the
construction of a two-story, 1,872 square foot dwelling with an 864-squarc foot walk-out basement, an attached 420-
square foot garage, and an S0-square foot elevated deck on the dwelling's north faqade. The dwelling wilt have a nine-
foot setback from a regulated wetland and the elevated deck will have a two-foot setback from a regulated wetland
where a 50-foot setback from a regulated wetland is required. ln 201 8, the subject sitc and the site to the east applied
for, and were granted, a property boundary adjustment. The adjustmcnt rcsultcd in the subjcct sitc gaining an

additional 20 feet ofwidth at the road for a lot width of60 feet. Because this was a property boundary adjustment
betwcen two cxisting platted lots, no verification ofbuilding envelopc, driveway approval, or sanitary requirements
was requested or verified. There are existing, regulated wctlands on thc propcrty that require a 50-foot setback pcr
Section 9.9.3.B. regardless oflot size. The addition ofproperty fiom the adjacent site does help to make the subject
site morc conforming to the zoning ordinance in terms oflot size and dimensional requircmcnts. Section 9.9.3.
requires a 50-foot setback from the boundary or edge of a regulatcd wetland. However, the Zoning Administrator or
body undertaking plan review may reduce or eliminate the setback upon review ofa request which details the future
protection ofthe natural feature(s) and or mitigation ofthe natural feature(s). The ZBA may either deny or grant the
variance based on findings related to the proposed variance. or request thal the owner dctail the future protection ofthe
wetland and direct the zoning administrator to administratively approve the encroachment. The ZBA could request a
property owner protect the wetlands with conditions. The homeowner could submit an engineered drainage plan for
the property, prepared either by a civil engincer or rcgistered landscapc architect that would ensurc runoff from the
garage does not drain into the wetlands. The homeowner could construct a physical barrier along the wetlands to
preserve the wetland from further encroachment by lawn equipment or any other trampling ofthe area. The
homeowner could record an open space or wetland easement over thc wetland portion ofthe sile to resrict
development and interference with the natural vegetation oflhe area in the future. A wetlands delineation report has
been submitted to Hamburg Township and forwarded to EGLE's Water Resources Division for comment. The
applicant should show the limits ofgrading on the plot plan prior to the issuance ofany permits for earth work or
construction. Any allowed setback variance granted as a result ofthis hearing will apply to the identified boundary of
the wetland.

Steffens outlined the Standards of Review. The 50 foot regulated wetlands setback requirement applies generally to all
properties in Hamburg Township. However, the presence of this regulated wetland encroachment onto the parcel is
not a circumstance that generally is found on other properties in the samc zone or district. The location of the wetland
on this property adds practical diffrculty to srtrng a dwelling within all required setbacks. The design preference ofthe
applicant is partly driving the necessity ofthe variance request; the size oflhe house could be reduced thereby moving
farther away from the regulated wetlands or the house could be reconfigured to make better use ofthe southem portion
ofthe lot. There is an exceptional or extraordinary circumstance or condition applicable to the property involved that
does not apply to other properties in the same district or zone. The wetlands area does make placement of a compliant
structure on the site di{ficult, although the dwelling could be reduced in size or reconfigured to reduce the
encroachment into the wetlands setback. She provided an excerpt from the Hamburg Township Master Plan, Narural
Resources Management Strategies and stated that the intent of the So-foot setback is to protect the environmental
features that serve important ecological purposes. Wetlands protect against flooding, provide wildlife habitat, and
naturally filter contaminates fiom water. Because ofthe prescncc ofthc wetland encroachment on lhc property, the
request for the variance is not ofso general or recurrent a nature. The site is zoned for single-family residential and the
proposed variance would not permit the establishment of a use not permitted by right within the district. The Master
Plan recommendations and the Zoning Ordinancc requirements for wellands setbacks clcarly intend to protect the
integnty ofecological features and their abiligz to continue to function without impediment. Staffalso is considerate
ofthe property nghts ofthe owner and the intended purpose ofthe subject site, that is, to be used for a single family
dwelling. The ZBA should balance thc ccological importance of thc wetlands and the property rights ofthe applicant.
Requesting that the house size be rcduccd to provide a greater wetlands setback, placing the wetlands into an eascment,
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providing a drainage plan, and creating a physical barricr to the wetlands would all be appropriate considerations that
would permit the reasonable use ofthe land.

Chairpcrson Priebe opened the public hearing

David Flowers, 3230 Rush Lake Road raised concems that his lot, which sits higher than the subject lot, would flood
ifthe proposcd dwelling were built within 9 feet ofthe wetlands.

Peggy Pietras, 3253 Rush Lake Road, raised concems that her lot, raised flooding concerns.

Chailpcrson Pricbc closcd the public hearing.

Member Dolan askcd if there were wetlands mitigation measures that could be implemented. Staff indicated that there
werc scvcral options listed in the staff report.

Membcr Auxier asked if a grading plan had been submitted. Applicant indicated a plan had not bccn submittcd.

Motioned by Rill, supported by Auxier, to table the request to the April 8, 2020 hearing to allow the
applicant the opportunity to submit a grading plan.

Voice vote: Ayes: 5 Nays: 0 Absent: 0 MOTION CARRIED

b) zBA 20-0003
Owner:
Location:

Parcel ID:
Request:

Leonard and Melissa Morgan
2946 lndian Trail Dr.
Pinckney MI 48169
t5-32-402-0t5
Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,272

square foot dwelling with a 1,269 square foot second story. The dwelling
will have a 21.7-foot north fiont yard setback (25-foot fiont yard setback
required, Section 7.6.1.), and a 2.9-foot east side yard setback, resulting in
an aggegate side yard setback of 7.9 feet (Is-foot aggregate side yard
setback required, Section 7.6, l. flr. 4), and a ,I4-foot south rear yard setback
from the ordinary high water mark ofBasc Line Lake (50-foot setback fiom
the OHM required, Section 7.6.1. fn.3), and a total lot coverage of 56
percent, (Maximum 50 percent lot coverage allowed, Section 7.6.1. lir. 7).

Brucc Donovan, applicant's agent, described the variance rcquest and explained that there is a platted walkway to thc
east ofthe subject site that presents an extraordinary circumstance to the subject site because the walkway would not
be developed for single-family residential uses. Therefore, a reduced east side yard setback would not be injunous to
thc adjaccnt property.

Leonard Morgan, property owner, explained the request and indicated the current house is not suitable for the owner's
nccds.

Brittany Stein, Zoning Coordinator presented the staff report and altemative site plan with a compliant dwelling. She
statcd that the subject site is a 4,300-square foot lot that fronts onto Indian Trail Drive to the north, Base Linc Lakc to
the south, and single family dwellings are located to the north, east, and west ofthe site. The existing dwelling is one-
story 1,550 square foot, with a detached 504 square foot garage. Ifapproved, the variance request would permit the
construction ofa two-story, 1,272 square foot dwelling with a 1,269 square foot second story. The dwelling will have a

2l .7-foot nonh front yard setback where a 25-foot front yard setback is required, a 2.9-foot east side yard setback,
resulting in an aggregate side yard setback of 7.9 feet where a ls-foot aggregate side yard setback is required, and a
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44-foot south rear yard setback from thc ordinary high water mark of Base Line Lakc whcre a 5o-foot setback from the
OHM is required. The lot coverage, will be 56 percent, where a maximum 50 percent lot coverage is allowed. She

discussed the dwelling's cxisting and proposed setbacks. Based on FEMA's Flood lnsurance Rate Map (FIRM), a

portion ofthe site Iics within the 100 ycar floodplain. Any development ofthis site would require an elevation
certificate. Ifthe location ofthe proposed addition and location ofthe existing dwelling is found to be in the
floodplain, the top ofthe boftom floor must be at least one-foot above the base flood elevation. An Elevation
Certificate must bc provided prior to issuing a land usc pcrmit. She stated that this subject site is a 4,300 squarc foot
lot that is approximately 39 feet wide at the street and 45 feet wide at the lake. There is a l0-foot wide platted walkway
to the east ofthis site, which is a designated walkway to provide access to the lake for the property owners within the
Glenwood on the Lakcs subdivision. Thcre is a 25-foot wide platted ummproved right ofway for [ndian Trail Dr. in
front ofthe lot. Additionally, there is a platted 60-foot wide right ofway also for tndian Trail Dr. part ofthe Tamarina
Subdivision Plat of 1961, which is north ofthe Glenwood on the Lakes plat. The property abuts the waler. requiring a

50-foot setback from the Ordinary High Water Mark ofBase Linc Lake. A variancc rcquest for the garagc was

approved in May 2015 to have a 0.7-foot front yard setback, where a l5-foot setback would be required. The garage is
now existing, and the proposal is to attach the new home to the garage. This variance request was approved based on
these reasons: thc small size ofthe lot, the location ofthe existing home, the location ofthe traveled roadway, and the
walkway to the east.

Stein discussed the Standards ofReview. This subject site is a 4,300 square foot lot that abuts the water, requiring a

5O-foot setback from the Ordinary High Watcr Mark ofBasc Line Lake, where the proposed house will be,l4 feet
fiom the water. Additionally, all WIR zoned properties require the primary structure to have a 25-foot ffont yard
setback. Both setback requirements are intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy throughout
neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential [ots. The required front yard setback is 25 feet, the current
house is setback 27.7 feet. The proposed house would be setback fiom the front property line at 21.7 feet and attached
to the garage. Because the lot is less than 60 feet wide in WFR zoning district, the lot has reduced side yard setbacks

of an aggregate of l5 feet. The current single-story house has an aggregate side yard setback of 7.9 fect. However,
proposed is a two-story house that increases the fooQrint ofthe non-conforming side yard setback. The proposed new
house would be constructed at the same side yard setbacks as the existing house, at 5 feet from the west side property
line and 2.9 feet to the east side propcrty line, leaving an aggregate side yard of 7.9 feet. There is no exceptional or
extraordinary circumstance ofcondition applicable to the property involved that does not apply to other properties in
the same district or zone. The possibility ofincreased financial retum shall not be deemed sufficient to wanant a

variance. Thcrc are 16 existing homes within 300 feet ofthe subject site. The average size of the homes within 300
feet ofthe subject lot is approximately 2,000 square feet, and the proposed dwelling wouldbe 1,272 square feet,
attached to the existing 504 square foot garage. A substantial property right is not presewed based on granting a
variance for a particular architectural design. The proposed dwelling, in the same lootprint as the existing home, is a
personal preference ofthe property owners. The home could be redesigned and reconfigured to meet the required
setbacks. Based on the request to rebuild a single family dwelling, there is a compliant location on the property for a

new two story single family dwelling with a 960 square foot footprint. The existing home is setback an aggregate of
7.9 feet to the side property lines, and currently 214 feet from the Ordinary High Water Mark. The proposed house
would also have these same setbacks. The existing house is 27.7 feet setback from the front lot line, and the proposed
house would be 21.7 feet to the fiont lot line, where 25 feet is required; therefore increasing the non-conformity on the
lot. The demolition ofa single-story dwelling and construction ofa new two-story single family dwelling with a larger
footprint at the same side yard setbacks would have an increased impact to surrounding properties. The ordinance
requirement for these required setbacks is intended to provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy throughout
neighborhoods and between structucs on smaller residential lots. lt is encouraged to construct a more compliant
dwelling on the lot to decrease the impact on surrounding properties. The subject site is in the North Chain oflakes
planning area of the Master Plan. The proposed request would not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the
Master Plan. Thc subject site is a residentially zoned, developed, and used property. Thc site is 4,300 square feet, with
a compliant buildable area on the property for a single-family dwelling. The proposed location ofthe new home is a
personal preference and is not a condition specific to the subject site. There is no condition or situation that is so
general or recurrcnt a nature as to warrant approval ofthe proposed variance request. A home a smaller size could
comply with thc required front and sidc yard setback standards and ordinary high water mark setback standards. The
lot coverage could also be reduced by decreasing the size ofthe patio and other sidewalks on the property.
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('harrpcrson Pncbc opcncd thc public hearing. Hearirrg no public comment. Chairperson Priebc closcd the publrc
hearing

Mcnrbcr Dolan rarsed thc possibilit) that thc housc could be rcduccd in srze- similar lo thc plan prN'inlcd b\ staff
Discussion sas hcld behrer'n mcmbcrs. staff. agent. and orrner

The agent and orr ncr requesled that thc itcm bc tablcd to thc April ll. 2020 hearing to allorr a rcr rscd sitc plan lo bc

submittcd.

Morion br Dolan. supponcd b1 full. to table the requcst to thc April f{. 2020 hcaring to allo\ thc o$ner
to submit rcr ised plan that rctuced the drrulling size and reduccd lot corercd 1o belo$ 5() pcrccnt.

Vorcc \ otc A\ cs 5 Na] s 0 Abscnt (l MOTION CARRIED

8. New/Old business

a) Approval of .lanuary lt. 2020 ZBA Minutes

Motion br Auxicr. supportcd b1 Rill

To approvc the mrnulcs of thc January' 1.l. 2020 meettng mrnutcs as rrrittcn

Voicc rote Ales 5 Nals: 0 Absent: 0 MOTION CARRIED

b) Memorialization of findings for ZBA l9-{)() l9 and 20-(}001 .

9. Adjournment:

Motion br Ausier. supportcd bl Dolan

To adjoum the mceting

Voicc r olc Ar cs 5 Nal s: 0 Absent: 0 MOTION CARRIED

ThiJ nrcctrng $as ad;oumcd at tl.0l p.nt.

Rcspectfulh'submrned.

Anrl Stcffcns. Planning & Zoning Administrator Julic Durkin. Recording Sccrctar)

Thc minutcs rr crc eppror cd as prcscnted,/correctcd 5--/3-Jo

Chai Prrcbc



 

   
 

 

AGENDA ITEM:  7b 

TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: Erik Perdonik 
 

HEARING 

DATE: 
 

June 10, 2020 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 20-0005 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

5313 Gallagher Blvd. 
TID 15-27-301-201 

APPLICANT/
OWNER:  

Dennis J. Pennington 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of a 12-foot by 15-foot detached 
accessory structure. The accessory structure will have an eight-foot setback 
from the boundary or edge of a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from the 
boundary or edge of any regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.1).  

 
ZONING: 

 
Waterfront Residential District (WFR) 
 

Project Description 

The subject site is an approximately 38,769-square foot (0.89-acre) parcel that fronts on Gallagher 
Boulevard to the west and Strawberry Lake to the east. An existing two-story, single-family dwelling 
with an attached garage is located on the site, with a combined footprint of approximately 2,176 
square feet. Single-family dwellings are located to the north and west of the site, and mostly 
unimproved land used for boat launching is located to the south. There is a regulated scrub/shrub 
wetland area approximately 0.20 acres in area along the southern portion of the site, comprising 
approximately 22 percent of the total site area. 
 
If approved, the variance request would permit the construction of a 12-foot by 15-foot (180-square 
foot) detached accessory structure. The accessory structure will have an eight-foot setback from the 
boundary or edge of a regulated wetland, where a 50-foot setback from the boundary or edge of any 
regulated wetland is required (Section 9.9.3.B.1). The regulated wetland boundary has been 
delineated by the applicant consistent with Section 9.10. 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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Project History Overview 
In July of 2016, the applicant applied for a Land Use Permit to construct a 26-foot by 50-foot garage 
that would have encroached into the wetlands along the southern portion of the site. Land Use 
Permit 16-0337 was issued for the construction of the garage. The garage was never constructed 
and the Permit expired in July of 2017.  
 
In July of 2017, the applicant again applied for a Land Use Permit to construct the same garage that 
was approved via Land Use Permit 16-0337. During review of the project, Staff questioned the 
presence of wetlands on the site and directed the applicant to contact Jeff Pierce with the Michigan 
Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) Water Resources Division. 
 
In September of 2017, Jeff Pierce issued a letter indicating that wetlands are present on the subject 
site, that the proposed accessory structure would encroach into the wetlands, and that such 
encroachment would require a DEQ permit. As a result, the applicant reduced the size of the 
proposed structure, removed it from the wetlands, and again applied for a Land Use Permit. Upon 
review of the Permit, Staff found that the proposed structure would not meet the 50-foot minimum 
setback from a regulated wetland (Section 9.9.3.B.1) and informed the applicant of the possibility of 
a variance application.   
 
At the November 8, 2017 Regular Meeting of the Zoning Board of Appeals, the Board granted 
variance application ZBA 17-021, permitting the construction of a smaller 24-foot by 35-foot 
detached accessory structure, to be located no less than eight feet from the regulated wetland 
boundary or edge. 
 
In April of 2018, the applicant applied for a Land Use Permit to construct a smaller 12-foot by 30-
foot detached garage in accordance with ZBA 17-021. This Permit (18-0118) was issued, amended 
in May of 2018 to indicate an increase in height of the structure, and it expired in April of 2019. 
 
Finally, in May of 2020, the applicant applied for the second variance before you tonight; this time to 
construct an even smaller 12-foot by 15-foot detached accessory structure eight feet from the 
regulated wetland boundary or edge.  
 
Floodplain Management Considerations 
The Federal Emergency Management Agency’s (FEMA) Flood Insurance Rate Map (FIRM) 
indicates that a portion of the subject site is within the 100-year floodplain. As a result, any 
development of the site will require an Elevation Certificate. Hamburg Township participates in the 
National Flood Insurance Program (NFIP). Proper enforcement of the building code standards is a 
prerequisite for the Township’s participation in the NFIP. In NFIP communities, flood insurance must 
be purchased as a condition of obtaining a federally insured mortgage in federally identified 100-
year floodplain areas. If the location of the proposed accessory structure is found to be within the 
floodplain, the floor must be at least at the Base Flood Elevation (BFE), as evidenced by an 
Elevation Certificate to be provided prior to the issuance of a Land Use Permit. The structure’s floor 
can be below the BFE only if the structure will be anchored and vented to allow floodwaters to pass 
through.  
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The image below indicates the “AE” Flood Zone of Strawberry Lake: 
 

 
 
 
Wetland Impact Considerations 
A wetland delineation report prepared by ASTI Environmental dated November 1, 2017 was 
received by Staff on November 8, 2017. Any variance from setback requirements as a result of this 
hearing will apply to the delineated boundary shown in that report. The report is attached hereto as 
Exhibit D and hereby incorporated by reference. 
 
The Zoning Board of Appeals may request that an applicant protect the wetlands in one or more of 
the following ways: 
 

1. Construct a physical barrier along the wetland boundary to protect the wetlands from any 
encroachment or trampling.  

 
2. Record an open space or wetland easement over the wetland portion of the site to restrict 

development and interference with any natural vegetation in the area in the future.  
 

3. Submit an engineered drainage plan for the site, prepared by either a civil engineer or a 
landscape architect, which would ensure that runoff from the accessory structure does not 
drain into the wetlands.  
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Standards of Review  
In accordance with Section 6.5.C of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, the ZBA’s decision 
on this matter is to be based on findings of fact to support the standards provided below. The 
applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold typeface, followed by Staff’s analysis of 
the request as it relates to these standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA finds that all 
of the following standards are met:  
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to 
the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  
 
The 50-foot setback required from the boundary or edge of a regulated wetland under 
Section 9.9.3.B.1 of the Zoning Ordinance applies generally to all properties in Hamburg 
Township, regardless of the district or zone in which they are located. However, the 
presence of the approximately 0.20-acre scrub/shrub wetland along the southern portion of 
the subject site, comprising approximately 22 percent of the 0.89-acre site, is an exceptional 
or extraordinary circumstance or condition applicable to the subject site that does not apply 
generally to other properties in the same district or zone, the WFR District. 
 
The size and location of the approximately 0.20-acre wetland certainly limits available 
options for siting a detached accessory structure within the required setbacks; however, 
there is reasonable space on the subject site to construct an accessory structure of the 
proposed size that meets the 50-foot setback from the regulated wetland required under 
Section 9.9.3.B.1, and the 10-foot side yard and 25-foot front yard setbacks required for all 
properties within the WFR District under Section 7.6.1 of the Zoning Ordinance.  
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  

 
The variance preserves a substantial property right possessed by other property in the same 
zone and vicinity; in this case, the right to construct a complaint detached accessory 
structure in a zone in which it is customarily permitted, the WFR District. However, a 
structure of the proposed size, if it were situated differently, could fully comply with the 
Zoning Ordinance. Nevertheless, the applicant has already chosen to reduce the size of the 
accessory structure by 660 square feet since a variance was approved for a larger 840 
square foot accessory structure at the ZBA’s November 8, 2017 Regular Meeting.  

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to 
the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  
 
So long as efforts are made to ensure protection of the wetland, the granting of such 
variance will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the 
property or improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located, because 
the proposed structure is to be located such that it is approximately 80 feet from the nearest 
property line adjoining another single-family residential property, and such that it is 
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unforeseeable that it would significantly impair visibility, especially since the structure is 
proposed to be 16 feet in height, 15 feet in length, and  12 feet in width, giving it a relatively 
small overall profile from any angle. In addition, the structure is proposed to be set back 192 
feet from Gallagher Boulevard and approximately 100 feet from the ordinary high water mark 
(OHWM) of Strawberry Lake, which more than satisfies the 25-foot front yard and 50-foot 
OHWM setbacks required under the Zoning Ordinance.  

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives 
of the master plan of the Township. 
  
The subject site is within the South Hamburg/Strawberry planning area of the Master Plan, 
which envisions primarily rural, low-density, single-family residential development (one unit 
per two acres) in the areas north of Strawberry Lake Road. Because the variance request 
does not propose an increase in density beyond the one existing dwelling, granting the 
request will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the Master Plan.  

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use of 
said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent a 
nature.  
 

The condition or situation of the subject site for which the variance is sought is not of so 
general or recurrent a nature in light of the presence of the approximately 0.20-acre 
scrub/shrub wetland along the southern portion of the subject site, comprising approximately 
22 percent of the 0.89-acre site, and the required 50-foot setback from such wetland that 
results.  

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  
 

The use of the site is presently single-family residential, which is a use permitted by right in 
the WFR District in which it is located, and granting a variance to permit the construction of a 
complimentary detached accessory structure for personal storage use will not change the 
present use.  

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 
 
With the construction of the existing dwelling and garage, reasonable use of the land is 
already permitted. Furthermore, a complaint detached accessory structure can be sited fully 
in compliance with the Zoning Ordinance, despite the limitations caused by the existence of 
the wetland. Nevertheless, the applicant has already chosen to reduce the size of the 
accessory structure by 660 square feet since a variance was approved for a larger 840 
square foot accessory structure at the ZBA’s November 8, 2017 Regular Meeting. 
 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance 
standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional narrowness, 
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shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional topographic 
conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
Staff recommends approval of the variance request considering a thorough review and discussion 
among ZBA members of the surrounding impacts, and any other potential options for the applicants 
to redesign the proposed accessory structure to be more compliant with the Zoning Ordinance. 
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project, the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report. The ZBA then should 
direct Staff to prepare a memorialization of the Board’s decision that reflects the Board’s action to 
accompany the hearing minutes and to be reviewed and approved at the next ZBA hearing. 
 
Approval Recommendations 
The ZBA should consider one of more of the following as conditions of project approval; any 
conditions of approval should be enacted prior to the issuance of a Land Use Permit:  
 

1. The applicant shall submit an Elevation Certificate demonstrating that the floor of the 
proposed accessory structure is at the BFE, or if the structure will be below the BFE, the 
applicant shall demonstrate that it will be anchored and vented to allow floodwaters to pass 
through.  

2. The applicant shall construct a physical barrier along the wetland boundary to protect the 
wetlands from any encroachment or trampling.  

3. The applicant shall record an open space or wetland easement over the wetland portion of 
the site to restrict development and interference with any natural vegetation in the area in the 
future.  

4. The applicant shall submit an engineered drainage plan for the site, prepared by either a civil 
engineer or a landscape architect, which would ensure that runoff from the accessory 
structure does not drain into the wetland area. 

5. The applicant shall submit a site plan indicating the limits of any grading. 
 
Approval Motion 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-0005 at 5313 Gallagher Boulevard to permit the 
construction of a 12-foot by 15-foot detached accessory structure. The accessory structure will have 
an eight-foot setback from the boundary or edge of a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from the 
boundary or edge of any regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.1).   
 
Variance approval is granted based on the following conditions: (INSERT CONDITION(S) FROM 
ABOVE).The variance meets variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of Section 6.5 of the 
Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site when strict 
compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting this 
evening and as presented in this staff report. The Board directs Staff to prepare a memorialization of 
the ZBA’s findings for the request.     
 
Denial Motion 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 20-0005 at 5313 Gallagher Boulevard to permit the 
construction of a 12-foot by 15-foot detached accessory structure. The accessory structure will have 
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an eight-foot setback from the boundary or edge of a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from the 
boundary or edge of any regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.1). The variance does not 
meet variance standards one (1), two (2), or seven (7) of Section 6.5 of the Hamburg Township 
Zoning Ordinance, and no practical difficulty exists on the subject site when strict compliance with 
the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting this evening and as 
presented in this staff report. The Board directs Staff to prepare a memorialization of the ZBA’s 
findings for the request.     
  
Exhibits 
Exhibit A – Application Materials 
Exhibit B – Site Plan  
Exhibit C – Construction Plans 
Exhibit D – ASTI Environmental Wetland Delineation Report dated November 1, 2017 
Exhibit E – Email from Jeff Pierce (DEQ) dated October 24, 2017 
Exhibit F – Hamburg Township Utilities Review 
Exhibit G – November 8, 2017 ZBA Meeting Minutes 







-

Prepared Fon Dennis 
"urn,nf;,5*'Legol Description:

FICATE OF SqJRVEV'

,f i,t,fr,,ih$ft i,;sffi ffi :$plq$t#trffi 'e,.t;:
fi

fi

f,

ii

li

II

li

lt

il

f,

ll

ll

ti

il

li

STRAIq'BERRY
[,A]i{".-E

.<
b

\

A-1A

.4-6'

WTLAND
AREA

:4

ARga

-J

ozD4o
i:F-r'E:f;;===r
SGALE: 1- = {.g'

1

LEGETg
P
tl'

$Fqr,s

$$B
-*\ P

ilss\s
=u)

*$g

o.
o

REC,

FIi?
qal

- rRoN sii
- IROTI FOUND
jl.r,iEA5uRED

- RECORDED

- FOUND CAFPD lRO,!

- FOUI*D IROf' ROD

- SEl CAPPED IRON

.EsPgaLf 8At0

#&ff-
uisll.i
q'

$
&t

i6s
:.j\\
q,

:v'
5)
N
\i

e

A-7

' ttoh

1
I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I

I.I
)
l.

I

I

I

I
I

I
I

t'
I

I

!a-e - wEn.aND rtAG wooD oEcK
JVO LCIU6M
CF,OssES PIA IJED
UNE

I€LL-.
b

I
t.

i
l
I
I

I

I

I

2

LN,
ON''{ s-

I

;lfi7j
ErSr/\!G
P.eSlDErrrCf

r'-----.
o

:

s
\

F.-.
o
.$r

-t-\

l

U'

<a.l

-r-
N't

-J

NOiE-.
ASPHALI ROAD
cF055gs Pr,e rrE
r,,VE" SEE gEI.UI

ERNOER

/J.SPE{I\[.T' ROAts
ilmAln- SCAI;* I"=+O'

I\,!OIE;
N0 niLEWORt( W-cS SUPPLIED
E:T GUE{i, IHEP.EFONE ALL ----s 42'12 ' s ?.6rr. ,eq
EASEMENTS (s.2s27'
MAY hIOT BE SHOI,]N.

OF RECORD E REC. PLA

PUMF\
@

l. u

s

='e
sET MA6 JVi/L ,,U
ASPII. ROADQ- -ffi*

GA:LLAGffiER B[,ME"

n(

a
s
sl\.
6
s

Cl.

BSARING BASIS,
HELD GEARING BASIS
AS FFF RNEE E?IIn|TNTEDTN^

I

I

I

l... M.,

\l\
.{ !\.

EXHIBIT B: SITE PLAN 
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EXHIBIT C: CONSTRUCTION 
PLANS 
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Hamburg Townshio
Planning and Zoning Deiartmenf

I nvesti g ation . Rem ed i at ion
Com p li a n ce . Restoratio n

1(X48 Citation Drive, Su e 1m
Brigtdon, Ml 44116

M.iling Addre6s:
P.O. Box 2160
B.ighton, Ml 481162160

80 3g5-ASTr
Fax: 810.225.3800

wlYw.a6ti-env.com

November 1, 2017

Mr. Denny Pennington
531 3 Gallagher Boulevard
Hamburg Tovvnship, Ml 481989

RE. WetlaN Delineation and Juisdictlonal Assessmenf
Pto@fty at 5313 Gallagher Boulevard
Hamburg Township, Livingston Counu, Michigan
ASTI File No. 10411

Dear Mr. Pennington:

A site investigation was completed on October 25, 2017 by ASTI Environmental (ASTI) to
delineate wetland boundaries on the above-referenc€d property located along the
easunortheast side of Gallagher Boulevard, south of Lisch Street, north of Strawberry
Lake Road in Hamburg Township, Livingston County, Michigan (Property). One wetland
likely regulated by the Michigan Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) was found
on the Property (Figure 1 - Apptoximate WetlaM Boundaies).

SUPPORTING OATA
The United States Geological Survey (USGS) Hamburg, Michigan 7.5' Quadrangle Map,
the USDA Web Soil Survey (WSS), the National Wetland lnventory Map (NW), the DEQ
Wetlands Map Viewer web site, and digital aerial photographs were all used to support
the wetland delineation and subsequent regulatory status determination. The DEQ map
indicated the presence of wetland in the southem portion of the Property. No other data
indicated the presence of wetland on the Property. All reviewed data showed Strawberry
Lake to the east of the Property.

The WSS indicates the Property is entirely comprised of the soil complex of Carlisle
muck (0-2% slopes), which is on the list Hydrc So,/s of Michigan.

FINDINGS
ASTI investigated the Property for the presence of lakes, ponds, wetlands, and
watercourses. This work is based on MCL 324 Pan 301, lnland Lakes and Streams and
Part 303, Wetlands Protection. The delineation protocol used by ASTI for this delineation
is based on the US Army Corps of Engineers' Wetland Delineation Manual,.1987, the

EXHIBIT D: ASTI WETLAND 
DELINEATION 



1$ll ennro*.."r.

Regional Supplenent to the Corps of Engineer Wetland Delineation Manual:
Nofth@ntnl/Nottheast Region, and related guidance/documents, as appropriate.
Wetland vegetation, hydrology, and soils were used to locate the wetland boundaries

One wetland was found on the Property.

Wetland A
Wetland A is a scrub/shrub wetland approximately 0.20 acres in size on-site located in
the southem portion of the Property (Figure 1). Vegetation observed within Wetland A
was dominated by gray dogwood (Comus n@mosa), elderberry (Sambucus flgra), sand
bar willow (Salix inbno\ swamp cunant (Ribes ameicanum), sensitive fem (Onoclea
sensb,/O, and lake bank sedge (Carex lacuslris). Soils within Wetland A were mucky
and are considered hydric because the hydric soil criteria for a histosol was observed.
lndicators of wetland hydrology observed within Wetland A included water stained leaves
and saturated soils.

Dominant vegetation observed within the upland adjacent to Wetland A included
Kentucky blue grass (Poa pratens,'s), white oak (Quercus a/ba1, and blue spruce (P,'cea
pungens). Soils in the adjacent upland were comprised of sandy loams and did not
exhibit hydric soils characteristics; no indicators of wetland hydrology were observed.

It is ASTI'S opinion that Wetland A is regulated by the DEQ under Part 303 because it is
directly connected to Strawberry Lake, which is a regulated inland lake under Part 301.

Wetland Flaooina
Wetland boundaries were marked in the field with day-glo pink and black striped flagging
and numbered as follows:

Wetland A = A-1 through A-10

A professional survey should be conducted to determine the exact location ofthe wetland
flagging and exact acreage ofthe on-site vvetland.

SUMMARY
Based upon the data, criteria, and evidence noted above, it is ASTI's professional
opinion the Property includes one wetland (Wetland A) regulated by the DEe. However,
the DEQ has the fnal authority on the extent of regulated weflands, lakes, and streams in
the State of Michigan.

Wetland Delineation and Juisdidional Oetemination
Propefty at 5313 Ga agher
Hdmbury Twp., Liingston Co, Mt
ASTI File No. 10411 Page 2 of 3



Ail Enunoxugxnl

Attached are Figure I, which shows the locations of wetland flagging within the
Property, and completed US Army Corps of Engineers (ACOE) Wetland Data Forms.

Thank you for the opportunity to assist you with this project. Please let us know if we can
be of any further assistance in moving your poect forward.

Cordially,

ASTI ENvrnoruuENrel

h,,* C

Kyle Hottinger
Wetland Ecologist

Attachments Figure 1 - Approximate Wefland Boundaries
Completed ACOE Wetand Data Forms

Wetldnd Delineation and Juisdiclional Detemination
Propefty dt 5313 Galldgher
Hamburg Twp., Liingston Co., Ml
ASTI File No. 10411 Page 3 ot 3

Dianne Martin
Director, Resource Assessment & Mgmt.
Professional Wetand Scientist #131 3
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EXHIBIT B

From: Pierce, Jeff (DEQ) [mailto:Piercej2@michisan.sov'l
Sent: Tuesday, October 24, 2Ot7 4:22PM
To: Amy Steffens <asteffens@HAMBURG.MI.US>

Subject: RE: 5313 Gallagher, Pennington property

HiAmy,

I originally met with Mr. Pennington to discuss his proposed project back in August. At the time, Mr.
Pennington was proposing to p:ace a portion of the structure within the wetland. I gave him a map
showing the approximate uretland boundaries and recommended that he consider alternative locations
or layouts in order to avoid direct impacts to the wetland.

Mr. Pennington recently contacted me about your requirements for an exact wetland boundary
determination. I pointed him towards the DEQ s Wetland ldentification Program or hiring a private
wetland consultant.

I think it would be a good idea to require an engineered drainage plan. ?he proposed structure is not
very big and likely shouldn't result in a significant increase in runoff input into the wetland. The wetland
appears to be fed primarily from groundwater flow to the lake. The drainage plan might at least get him
to consider some of these factors in planning.

Jeff Pierce
Water Resources Division, DEQ

Lansing District Office
525 W. Allegan Street
P.O. Box 30242
Lansing, M148909

P hir ne : 5 :1 7-4 1.6-42 9 7 FAX: 5:1.7 - 2 41.-357 1.

From : Amy Steff en s I m a i lto: asteff e n s @ H AM B U RG. M l. U Sl

Sent: Thursday, October 19, 2O77 9:27 AM
To: Pierce, Jeff (DEQ) <PierceJ2@michisan.qov>

Subject: 5313 Gallagher, Pennington property

Jefl

Mr. Pennington has filed for a variance from the township zoning ordinance requirement that structures
be placed a minimum of 50 feet from the edge of any regulated wetland. His proposal is to be 8 feet
from the wetland boundary (site plan and aerial with contours attached).

Even with the topography of the site at the location he would like to build the garage, I am still
concerned about runoff into the wetlands. lf the Zoning Board of Appeals approves this project, I

believe that we should make submission of an engineered drainage plan a condition of approval. I

would like your thoughts on the project's impact to the wetlands and if the township should request
anything above and beyond a drainage plan.

Thank you. I appreciate your help

Amy Steffens, AICP

Planning and Zoning Director
Hamburg Township Planning and Zoning Department
10405 Merrill Road

P.O. Box 157
Hamburg, Ml 48139
(810) 231-1000 x222
(Personal office hours: 8 am to 3 pm, M-W-F)

EXHIBIT E: OCTOBER 2017 EGLE 
EMAIL 



EXHIBIT G: NOVEMBER 2017 MINUTES 
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   10405 Merrill Road 
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            Treasurer: Jason Negri 
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Hamburg Township 

Zoning Board of Appeals Minutes 

Meeting Held Remotely due to COVID-19 

Wednesday, May 13, 2020  

7:00 P.M. 

1. Call to order: 

 

The meeting was called to order by Chairperson Priebe at 7:00 p.m. 

 

2. Pledge to the Flag: 

 

3. Roll call of the Board: 

 

Present: Priebe, Watson, Dolan, Auxier, Rill  

Absent: None 

Also Present:  Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator & Erik Perdonik 

 

4. Correspondence:  None 

 

5. Approval of Agenda: 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Rill 

 

To approve the agenda as presented 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

6. Call to the public: 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public for any item not on the agenda.  There was no response. The call 

was closed. 

 

7. Variance requests: 

 

a) ZBA 20-0002  

Owner:  Zalewski Construction Co.  

Location: Vacant on Rush Lake Road, west of 3267 Rush Lake Road  Pinckney MI  48169  

Parcel ID: 15-17-302-093  

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,872 square foot dwelling with an 

864-square foot walk-out basement, an attached 420square foot garage, and an 80-square foot elevated deck on 

the dwelling’s north façade.  The dwelling will have a nine-foot setback from a regulated wetland and the 

elevated deck will have a two-foot setback from a regulated wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland 

required, Section 9.9.3.B).    

 

Larry Zalewski, property owner, stated that he has submitted his grading plan and new plan with all of the benchmarks.  

As noted, the basement will be 1 foot higher than the wetlands. 
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Amy Steffens, Planning & Zoning Administrator, stated that this project was tabled at the March 11, 2020 ZBA 

meeting after the public hearing was held. At that time, the applicant was requested to submit a grading plan.  On April 

21, 2020, the applicant submitted a grading plan.  Staff forwarded the grading plan to EGLE for comment regarding 

potential impact to the wetlands.  They have responded indicating that it appears that the grading and house 

construction will be outside of the wetland and no permit would be required.  The applicant is required to put up 

construction fencing around the wetland prior to any work.  Staff continues to recommend approval of this request 

with wetlands protections as deemed appropriate by the ZBA.  She discussed the options for the wetlands protection.  

The project has not changed since it came before the Board on March 11th. The dwelling will have a nine-foot setback 

from a regulated wetland and the elevated deck will have a two-foot setback from a regulated wetland. 

 

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public.  There was no response. The call was closed. 

 

Member Auxier questioned the two-foot strip between the wetlands and the lot line.  He asked if it would be raised up 

to meet the grade of the lot.  Mr. Zalewski stated that the engineer included paver stones as a barrier.  He could raise it 

up, but it would cause that area to be almost flat.  Steffens stated that she would like to see a small landscape type 

fence that would actually barricade the yard from the wetlands. 

 

Member Dolan stated that he would be comfortable with approving the variance request with the requirement that a 

physical barrier acceptable to the Zoning Administrator be installed.  Discussion was held on a physical barrier as well 

as the pavers. Discussion was held on the different options. 

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Watson 

 

To approve variance application ZBA 20-0002 at 15-17-302-093 to allow for the construction of a two-story, 

1,872 square foot dwelling with an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an attached 420-square foot garage, 

and an 80-square foot elevated deck on the dwelling’s north façade.  The dwelling will have a nine-foot 

setback from a regulated wetland and the elevated deck will have a two-foot setback from a regulated wetland 

(50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B.).  

  

Variance approval is granted based on the following conditions: the applicant shall show the limits of grading 

on the plot plan at the time of land use permit issuance and construct a raised physical barrier that is acceptable 

to the Zoning Administrator along the wetlands to preserve the wetland from further encroachment by lawn 

equipment or any other trampling of the area. 

 

The variance does meet standards one through seven of Section 6.5. of the Township Ordinance and a practical 

difficulty does exist on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards are 

applied as discussed at tonight’s meeting and as presented in the staff report.  The Board directs staff to 

prepare a memorialization of the ZBA findings for the project.   

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

b) ZBA 20-0003  

Owner:  Leonard and Melissa Morgan  

Location: 2946 Indian Trail Dr.  Pinckney MI  48169  

Parcel ID: 15-32-402-015  

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,272 square foot dwelling with a 

1,269 square foot second story. The dwelling will have a 21.7-foot north front yard setback (25-foot front yard 

setback required, Section 7.6.1.), and a 2.9-foot east side yard setback, resulting in an aggregate side yard 

setback of 7.9 feet (15-foot aggregate side yard setback required, Section 7.6.1. fn. 4), and a 44-foot south rear 

yard setback from the ordinary high water mark of Base Line Lake (50-foot setback from the OHM required, 

Section 7.6.1. fn. 3), and a total lot coverage of 56 percent, (Maximum 50 percent lot coverage allowed, 

Section 7.6.1. fn. 7).  
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Chairperson Priebe stated that this item had been previously tabled and will be postponed again until next month to 

allow the applicant additional time. 

 

c) ZBA 20-0004  

Owner:  Bradley and Patricia Zalewski  

Location: 8491 Baudine Rd., Pinckney MI  48169  

Parcel ID: 15-17-301-070  

Request: Variance application to allow for the construction of a 423-square foot addition to the south façade of 

an existing dwelling.  The addition will have a 20-foot east rear yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback 

required, Section 7.6.1.) and a 25-foot setback from the ordinary high water mark of the canal to the east (50-

foot setback from the ordinary high water mark required, Section 7.6.1.fn3).  

 

Mr. Zalewski, applicant, stated that they were before the board last July.  Since that time they have scaled down the 

addition.  Today they are simply asking for a variance from the canal to the house. 

 

Erik Perdonik of the Zoning Department stated that The subject site is a 19,138-square foot parcel that fronts on 

Baudine Road to the west, and Rush Lake canal to the east. Single-family dwellings are located to the north, east, and 

west of the site. The existing dwelling is one-story, 1,632 square feet, with a detached 270-square foot garage.  The 

subject site was granted a variance at the July 10, 2019 Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to construct a 736-square 

foot addition to the south façade of the existing dwelling. This addition was never constructed, but it was approved to 

be constructed with an 11-foot west front yard setback along Baudine Road where a 25-foot front yard setback is 

required, and a 35-foot setback from the OHWM of Rush Lake where a 50-foot setback from the OHWM required. 

The applicants have since revised their plans for the addition, and these new plans also require a variance, which is 

why the applicant is before the ZBA again this evening.  A significant portion of the property is within the Federal 

Emergency Management Agency’s 100 year flood plain.  Therefore, at the time of land use permit issuance, an 

elevation certificate will need to be submitted. 

 

Perdonik discussed the Standards of Review.  He stated that unlike most properties in the WFR District, the subject 

site is bounded by water along its south and east sides, which results in a 50-foot setback from the OHWM being 

required on both of those sides. In addition, all properties zoned WFR require that the primary structure have a 25-foot 

front yard setback and a 30-foot rear yard setback. These setback requirements are intended to provide adequate space, 

open vistas, and privacy throughout neighborhoods and between structures on smaller residential lots. However, on the 

subject site, these setback requirements, taken together with a relatively shallow average lot depth of 87.61 feet, result 

in an exceptionally constrained buildable area, just eight feet in approximate width, making the development of a 

compliant addition to the existing single-family dwelling practically difficult. In fact, the lot and existing dwelling are 

considered nonconforming to the Zoning Ordinance.  The variance preserves a substantial property right possessed by 

other property in the same zone and vicinity; in this case, the right to construct a complaint addition to a single-family 

home in a district in which it is customarily permitted. In fact, no addition of the proposed size would comply with the 

Zoning Ordinance, regardless of how it was situated, and the applicants have already chosen to reduce the size of the 

proposed addition by 313 square feet since a variance was approved for a larger 736-square foot addition at the ZBA’s 

July 10, 2019 meeting. In addition, the applicants are also now proposing to comply with the required 25-foot front 

yard setback, whereas their previously approved plans encroached 14 feet into that setback. Most other properties in 

the same zone and vicinity are only constrained by one 50-foot OHWM setback, rather than two, and this lot has a 

relatively shallow average depth of 87.61 feet.  The existing dwelling has a 20-foot rear yard setback and a 25-foot 

setback from the OHWM to the east. Because the proposed addition would also have a 20-foot rear yard setback and a 

25-foot setback from the OHWM to the east, significant impairment of visibility is not foreseeable such that the 

proposed addition would be materially detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 

improvements in the WFR District, especially considering that the proposed addition, like the existing dwelling, would 

be 13 feet in height.  The subject site is within the West Hamburg/Rush Lake planning area of the Master Plan, which 

envisions medium-density residential development at one unit per acre in the developed areas surrounding Rush Lake. 

Because the variance request does not propose an increase in density beyond the one dwelling, granting the request 

will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the Master Plan.  The condition or situation of the subject site for 

which the variance is sought is not of so general or recurrent a nature in light of the presence of water along the south 
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and east sides of the site, the two 50-foot setbacks from the OHWM that result from the presence of water on two 

sides, and the relatively shallow average lot depth of 87.61 feet.  The use of the site is presently single-family 

residential, which is a use permitted by right in the WFR District in which it is located, and granting a variance to 

permit the construction of an addition to the existing single-family dwelling will not change the present use.  Given the 

exceptionally constrained size of the buildable area on the lot as well as the relatively shallow average lot depth, 

practical difficulty exists on the subject site with regard to constructing a compliant dwelling and any customary 

additions thereto on the lot. The proposed 423-square foot addition is a reasonable use of the land considering its WFR 

zoning, and further reducing the size of the addition may be unnecessarily burdensome. Once again, the site has an 

exceptionally constrained buildable area at just eight feet in approximate width in light of the setback requirements and 

lot depth.   

  

Chairperson Priebe opened the hearing to the public.  There was no response. The call was closed. 

 

Chairperson Priebe stated that she is pleased to see that the size has been reduced and the request is more conforming 

than the previous request. 

 

Member Auxier stated that he feels that there is a practical difficulty due to the narrowness of the lot. 

 

Motion by Watson, supported by Auxier  

 

Motion to approve variance application ZBA 20-004 at 8491 Baudine Road to permit the construction of a 

423-square foot addition to the south facade of the existing dwelling. The addition will have a 20-foot east 

year yard setback (30-foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1), and a 25-foot setback from the OHWM 

of the Rush Lake canal to the east (50-foot setback from the OHWM required, Section 7.6.1.fn3).  

  

Variance approval is granted based on the following conditions: the applicant shall show the limits of grading 

on the site plan at the time of Land Use Permit issuance and Prior to the issuance of a Land Use Permit, the 

applicants shall provide an Elevation Certificate demonstrating that the floors of the existing dwelling and 

proposed addition are one (1) foot above base flood elevation.   The variance meets variance standards one (1) 

through seven (7) of Section 6.5 of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance and a practical difficulty exists 

on the subject site when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the 

meeting this evening and as presented in this staff report. The Board directs Staff to prepare a memorialization 

of the ZBA’s findings for the request.      

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  4 Nays:  1 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

8. New/Old business  

 

a) Approval of March 11, 2020 ZBA Minutes  

 

Motion by Auxier, supported by Rill 

 

To approve the minutes of the March 11, 2020 meeting minutes as written  

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 

 

9. Adjournment: 

 

Motion by Watson, supported by Dolan 

 

To adjourn the meeting 

 

Voice vote:  Ayes:  5 Nays:  0 Absent:  0 MOTION CARRIED 
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The meeting was adjourned at 7:44 p.m. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

 

 

________________________________ 

Julie Durkin, Recording Secretary 

 

 

The minutes were approved as presented/corrected:________________________ 

 

 

 

__________________________ 

Chairperson Priebe 
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS  

 
May 13, 2020 

 
Approval of Variance 20-002 

 
PROJECT SITE: 

 
Vacant on Rush Lake Road 
TID (15-17-302-093) 

OWNER: Zalewski Construction Co. 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance application to allow for the construction of a two-story, 1,872 square foot dwelling with 
an 864-square foot walk-out basement, an attached 420-square foot garage, and an 80-square 
foot elevated deck on the dwelling’s north façade.  The dwelling will have a nine-foot setback 
from a regulated wetland and the elevated deck will have a two-foot setback from a regulated 
wetland (50-foot setback from a regulated wetland required, Section 9.9.3.B).    

PART II– FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the township ordinance 
including the applicable variance standards as follows: 
 
Variance Standards 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties 

in the same district or zone. 
The presence of this regulated wetland encroachment onto the parcel is not a 
circumstance that generally is found on other properties in the same zone or district. 
The location of the wetland on this property adds practical difficulty to siting a dwelling 
within all required setbacks. 
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 

substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 

vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 

sufficient to warrant a variance.  
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The location of the wetland on this property adds practical difficulty to siting a dwelling 

within all required setbacks. 

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 

detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 

improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  

A submitted grading plan, reviewed by EGLE, shows that there will be minimal impact 

to the wetlands or surrounding properties.  A physical barrier between the upland and 

the wetlands could protect the wetlands setback from further encroachment. 

 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 

objectives of the master plan of the Township. 

The intent of the 50-foot setback is to protect the environmental features that serve 

important ecological purposes.  Wetlands protect against flooding, provide wildlife 

habitat, and naturally filter contaminates from water.  However, EGLE has no objection 

to the project, and constructing a physical barrier could prevent trampling or and further 

encroachment into the wetlands setback area. 

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended 

use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or 

recurrent a nature.  
Because of the presence of the wetland encroachment on the property, the request for 
the variance is not of so general or recurrent a nature.  

 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The site is zoned single-family residential and the proposed variance would not change 

the use. 

 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of 

the land. 

The site is zoned for single-family use.  It would be difficult to construct a complaint 

dwelling at this location given the presence of the wetlands on the site.  Constructing a 

physical barrier between the upland and the wetlands could help minimize further 

encroachment into the required setback and protect the wetlands from inadvertent 

trampling. 
 
Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeal at a regular meeting on May 
13, 2020 by the following vote: 
 

AYES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS: Priebe, Watson, Rill, Dolan, Auxier 



 
 
 

 
3 

NOES: 
 

BOARD MEMBERS:  

ABSENT: BOARD MEMBERS:  
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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS  
MEMORIALIZATION OF FINDINGS  

 
May 13, 2020 

 
Approval of Variance 20-004 

 
PROJECT SITE: 

 
8491 Baudine Rd. 
TID: 15-17-301-070 
 

APPLICANT(S)/OWNER(S): Bradley & Patricia Zalewski 

PART I – PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

Variance application to permit the construction of a 423-square foot addition to the south 
façade of an existing dwelling. The addition will have a 20-foot east rear yard setback (30-
foot rear yard setback required, Section 7.6.1), and a 25-foot setback from the ordinary 
high water mark (OHWM) of the canal to the east (50-foot setback from the OHWM 
required, Section 7.6.1.fn3). 

PART II – FINDINGS FOR APPROVAL 

The Zoning Board of Appeals approves the project described above because the Board 
finds that the project complies with the applicable standards of the Township Zoning 
Ordinance, including the applicable variance standards (Section 6.5.C) as follows: 
 
Variance Standards: 
 
1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 

applicable to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties 
in the same district or zone. 
 
Unlike most properties in the Waterfront Residential (WFR) District, the subject site is 
bounded by water along its south (Rush Lake) and east (canal) sides, which results in 
a 50-foot setback from the OHWM being required on both of those sides. In addition, all 
properties zoned WFR require that the primary structure have a 25-foot front yard 
setback and a 30-foot rear yard setback. These setback requirements are intended to 
provide adequate space, open vistas, and privacy throughout neighborhoods and 
between structures on smaller residential lots. However, on the subject site, these 
setback requirements, taken together with a relatively shallow average lot depth of 
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87.61 feet, result in an exceptionally constrained buildable area just eight (8) feet in 
approximate width, making the development of a compliant addition to the existing 
single-family dwelling practically difficult. In fact, the lot and existing dwelling are 
considered nonconforming to the Zoning Ordinance. 
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right possessed by other property in the same zone and 
vicinity. The possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed 
sufficient to warrant a variance. 
  
The variance preserves a substantial property right possessed by other property in the 
same zone and vicinity; in this case, the right to construct a complaint addition to a 
single-family home in a district in which it is customarily permitted, the WFR District. In 
fact, no addition of the proposed size would comply with the Zoning Ordinance, 
regardless of how it was situated, and the applicants have already chosen to reduce the 
size of the proposed addition by 313 square feet since a variance was approved for a 
larger 736-square foot addition at the Board’s July 10, 2019 meeting. In addition, the 
applicants are also now proposing to comply with the required 25-foot front yard 
setback, whereas their previously approved plans encroached 14 feet into that setback. 
Most other properties in the same zone and vicinity are only constrained by one 50-foot 
OHWM setback, rather than two, and this lot has a relatively shallow average depth of 
87.61 feet. 
 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or 
improvements in such zone or district in which the property is located.  
 
The existing dwelling has a 20-foot rear yard setback and a 25-foot setback from the 
OHWM to the east. Because the proposed addition would also have a 20-foot rear yard 
setback and a 25-foot setback from the OHWM to the east, significant impairment of 
visibility is not 4 foreseeable such that the proposed addition would be materially 
detrimental to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements 
in the WFR District, especially considering that the proposed addition, like the existing 
dwelling, would be 13 feet in height. 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or 
objectives of the master plan of the Township. 
 
The subject site is within the West Hamburg/Rush Lake planning area of the Master 
Plan, which envisions medium-density residential development (one unit per acre) in 
the developed areas surrounding Rush Lake. Because the variance request does not 
propose an increase in density beyond the one dwelling, granting the request will not 
adversely affect the purpose or objectives of the Master Plan. 
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5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended 
use of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or 
recurrent a nature.  
 
The condition or situation of the subject site for which the variance is sought is not of so 
general or recurrent a nature in light of the presence of water along the south and east 
sides of the site, the two 50-foot setbacks from the OHWM that result from the presence 
of water on two sides, and the relatively shallow average lot depth of 87.61 feet. 

 
6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 

which is not permitted by right within the district.  
 
The use of the site is presently single-family residential, which is a use permitted by 
right in the WFR District in which it is located, and granting a variance to permit the 
construction of an addition to the existing single-family dwelling will not change the 
present use. 
 

7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of 
the land. 
 
Given the exceptionally constrained size of the buildable area on the lot resulting from 
the two required 50-foot setbacks from the OHWM, as well as the relatively shallow 
average lot depth of 87.61 feet, practical difficulty exists on the subject site with regard 
to constructing a compliant dwelling and any customary additions thereto on the lot. The 
proposed 423-square foot addition is a reasonable use of the land considering its WFR 
zoning, and further reducing the size of the addition may be unnecessarily burdensome. 
Once again, the site has an exceptionally constrained buildable area at just eight (8) 
feet in approximate width in light of the setback requirements and lot depth. 

 
Approved by the Hamburg Township Zoning Board of Appeals at a Regular Meeting on 
May 13, 2020, by the following vote: 
 

AYES: 4 BOARD MEMBERS: Auxier, Priebe, Rill, Watson  

NOES: 1 BOARD MEMBERS: Dolan 

ABSENT: 0 BOARD MEMBERS:  
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